1
®
ISL6560
FN9011.3Data Sheet October 22, 2004
Microprocessor CORE Voltage Regulator
Two-Phase Buck PWM Controller
The ISL6560 two-phase current mode, PWM control IC
together with companion gate drivers, the HIP6601A,

ISL6560 (SOIC)
TOP VIEW
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER TEMP. (°C) PACKAGE
PKG.
DWG.#
ISL6560CB 0 to 70 16 Ld SOIC M16.15
ISL6560CB-T 16 Ld SOIC Tape and Reel
ISL6560CBZ
(See Note)
0 to 70 16 Ld SOIC
(Pb-free)
M16.15
ISL6560CBZ-T
(See Note)
16 Ld SOIC Tape and Reel (Pb-free)
ISL6560/62EVAL1 Evaluation Platform
NOTE: Intersil Pb-free products employ special Pb-free material sets; molding
compounds/die attach materials and 100% matte tin plate termination finish,
which are RoHS compliant and compatible with both SnPb and Pb-free
soldering operations. Intersil Pb-free products are MSL classified at Pb-free
peak reflow temperatures that meet or exceed the Pb-free requirements of
IPC/JEDEC J STD-020C.
VID4
VID3
VID2
VID1
VID0
CT
PWRGD
REF
PWM1
PWM2
VCC
FB
CS-
COMP CS+
GND
14
15
16
9
13
12
11
10
1
2
3
4
5
7
6
8
CAUTION: These devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge; follow proper IC Handling Procedures.
1-888-INTERSIL or 321-724-7143 | Intersil and Design is a trademark of Intersil Americas Inc.
Athlon™ is a trademark of Advanced Micro Devices, Inc. | Copyright © Intersil Americas Inc. 2003, 2004, All Rights Reserved
ISL6560
Block Diagram
Simplified Power System Diagram
Functional Pin Description
VID4 (Pin 1), VID3 (Pin 2), VID2 (Pin 3), VID1 (Pin 4)
and VID0 (Pin 5)
Voltage Identification inputs from microprocessor. These pins
respond to TTL and 3.3V logic signals. The ISL6560 decodes
VID bits to establish the output voltage. See Table 1.
COMP (Pin 6)
Output of the internal transconductance error amplifier.
Voltage at this pin sets the output current level of the current